BALTIC ARCHITECTS UNIONS ASSOCIATION

THE STATUTE OF THE BAUA ORGANIZATION

1. AIMS OF THE ORGANIZATION

Baltic Architects Unions Association (further in the text – BAUA) unite the Baltic states Latvian, Estonian and Lithuanian Associations of Associations. The aim of the organisation is to promote Baltic architecture, share information and create a common platform.

2. MEMBERSHIP

BAUA is composed anly of corporate bodies:

Latvian Association of Architects, Estonian Assotation of Architects, Atchitects Assotation of Lithuania.

3. EXECUTIVE BOARD

The directing bodies of the BAUA are:

- President
- two vice-presidents
- three board members

Representatives for all directing bodies of BAUA nominate the National Assotations of Architects and they have to be affirmed in the documentary.

4. ROTATION OF PRESIDENTS

Rotation of Presidency follows evry three years among the Latvian, Estonian and Lithuanian Association of architects.

5. THE PRESIDENT

The President of BAUA is confirmed from the representatives of National Associations of Architects who starts the term of Presidency.

Confirmation take place in the Board meeting of BAUA.

6. THE VICE PRESIDENT

The two vice-presidents are confirmed from the representatives of two Associations of Architects which do not presidency at this term.

Confirmation take place in the Board meeting of BAUA.

7. MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

Members of the board are nominated from the National Assotiations of Architects – one from each Union of Architects.

8. HEADQUARTERS

The headquarters follows the Presidents office.

9. TERM OF OFFICE

Three years term.

Term of office shall begin no more than two months after the Board meeting on which were confirmed new Presidency.

10. THE ORDER OF REGULAR MEETINGS

Board meeting have to be organized at least twice a year or on special request in person or online.

11. ACTIVITIES OF THE BAUA

The BAUA may undertake any activities and budget to coordination with National Associations of Architects.

12. DECISION MAKING

This Statute can be charged on the base of the consensus of all members of BAUA.

13. <u>DISSOLUTION OF THE BAUA</u>
The dissolution of the BAUA may be agreed by the Associations of Architects from all Baltic States.

The amended BAUA statutes were approved at the BAUA meeting in Kaunas on November 8, 2023